Resolution	#
------------	---

## A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL OF NORTH BRUNSWICK CONFIRMING THE MAYORAL APPOINTMENT OF MARK CAFFERTY TO SERVE AS MUNICIPAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT COORDINATOR FOR THE TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BRUNSWICK

**WHEREAS**, Mark Cafferty has served in the capacity as a Municipal Emergency Management Coordinator since May of 2011, having completed the unexpired three-year term ending December 31, 2011 (Resolution 22-1.12); and

**WHEREAS**, in January of 2021, pursuant to Resolution 27-1.21, Mark Cafferty was reappointed to the position Municipal Emergency Management Coordinator for a forth (3) three-year term beginning January 1, 2021 through December 31, 2023; and

**WHEREAS,** the Mayor hereby appoints Mark Cafferty to the position Municipal Emergency Management Coordinator for a fifth (3) three-year term beginning January 1, 2024 through December 31, 2026; and

WHEREAS, New Jersey Revised Statutes NJ Rev Stat. App. A:9-33 "Purpose of civilian defense act and disaster control act", provides requirements for ensuring the health, safety and welfare of the people of the State of New Jersey and to aid in the prevention of damage to and the destruction of property during any emergency...etc. and sets forth responsibilities, obligations and authorities including the mayoral appointment of a Municipal Emergency Management Coordinator.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** the appointment by the Mayor of Mark Cafferty to the position of Municipal Emergency Management Coordinator for the Township of North Brunswick, be and the same is hereby confirmed, with said appointment term beginning January 1, 2024 through December 31, 2026.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** the Township Council does hereby consent to said appointment pursuant to New Jersey Statutes and Rules <u>N.J.S.A.</u> 40:69A-149.10 *et seq.* and confirms the mayoral appointment of Mark Cafferty to the position of Municipal Emergency Management Coordinator for the Township of North Brunswick.

Justine Progebin
Business Administrator
Township Attorney
Approved as to legal form

## **RECORDED VOTE:**

COUNCIL MEMBER	YES	NO	ABSTAIN	NOTES
MEHTA				
GUADAGNINO				
ANDREWS				
DAVIS				
SOCIO				
HUTCHINSON				
MAYOR WOMACK				

I hereby	certify that the abov	e Resolution v	was duly ad	opted by the	Township	Council	of the
Township	o of North Brunswic	ck, County of	Middlesex,	at its meeting	g held on J	anuary 2	2, 2024.

Lisa Russo Township Clerk